

SUPREME COURT CASE NO. _____

SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

PHILONG NGHIA HUYNH,

Petitioner,

v.

J. LIZARRAGA,

Respondent.

**ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT,
COURT OF APPEAL CASE NO. 20-55343**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF *CERTIORARI*

Tony Faryar Farmani (State Bar No. 211101)
FARMANI, APLC
P.O. Box 8727
Rancho Santa Fe, CA 92067
Telephone: (310) 926-1150
E-mail: tffarmani@aol.com

Counsel for Petitioner

Appointed Under the Criminal Justice Act, 18 U.S.C. § 3006A(b)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS AND JUDGMENTS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	5
I. An Accused’s Sixth Amendment Confrontation Clause Rights Are Violated When a Surrogate Nurse Is Allowed to Testify About the Forensic Examination By Another Nurse.....	5
A. The Violation	5
B. The Prejudice	12
C. The State Court’s Decision Is Flawed.	15
D. The Question Presented Is an Important and Recurring One, and This Case Presents the Ideal Vehicle for Addressing It.....	19
CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Cases</i>	Page(s)
<i>Amado v. Gonzalez</i> , 758 F.3d 1119 (9th Cir. 2014)	16
<i>Bailey v. Rae</i> , 339 F.3d 1107 (9th Cir. 2003)	18
<i>Michigan v. Bryant</i> , 562 U.S. 344 (2011)	10
<i>Bullcoming v. New Mexico</i> , 564 U.S. 647 (2011)	8, 10, 12, 13, 19, 21
<i>Coy v. Iowa</i> , 487 U.S. 1012 (1988).....	14
<i>Crawford v. Valerio</i> , 306 F.3d 742 (9th Cir. 2002).....	14
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004)	7, 19, 20
<i>Davis v. Washington</i> , 547 U.S. 813 (2006)	7
<i>Delaware v. Van Arsdall</i> , 475 U.S. 673 (1986).....	14
<i>Dixon v. Williams</i> , 750 F.3d 1027 (9th Cir. 2014)	18
<i>Fowler v. Sacramento Cty. Sheriff's Dep't</i> , 421 F.3d 1027 (9th Cir. 2005) ..	13
<i>Garlick v. Lee</i> , 1 F.4th 122 (2d Cir. 2021).....	19
<i>Huynh v. Lizarraga</i> , 2020 WL 1324826 (S.D. Cal. 2020).....	1
<i>Huynh v. Lizarraga</i> , 2023 WL 8449201 (9th Cir. 2023)	1
<i>James v. Ryan</i> , 733 F.3d 911 (9th Cir. 2013)	16
<i>Johnson v. Williams</i> , 568 U.S. 289 (2013)	16, 18

<i>Lambert v. Warden Greene SCI</i> , 861 F.3d 459 (3d Cir. 2017)	19
<i>Lilly v. Virginia</i> , 527 U.S. 116 (1999)	7
<i>Lucero v. Holland</i> , 902 F.3d 979 (9th Cir. 2018)	7
<i>Medina v. State</i> , 143 P.3d 471 (2006)	9
<i>Melendez-Diaz v. Massachusetts</i> , 557 U.S. 305 (2009)	7, 9, 10, 12, 13, 19
<i>Michigan v. Bryant</i> , 562 U.S. 344 (2011)	9
<i>Miller-El v. Cockrell</i> , 537 U.S. 322 (2003)	18
<i>Ohio v. Clark</i> , 576 U.S. 237 (2015)	7, 8
<i>Payton v. Woodford</i> , 299 F.3d 815 (9th Cir. 2002) (en banc)	14
<i>People v. Huynh</i> , 212 Cal. App. 4th 285 (2012)	1, 16
<i>People v. Uribe</i> , 162 Cal. App. 4th 1457 (2008)	9
<i>People v. Vargas</i> , 178 Cal. App. 4th 647 (2009)	8, 9
<i>Richardson v. Marsh</i> , 481 U.S. 200 (1987)	6
<i>Rompilla v. Beard</i> , 545 U.S. 374 (2005)	16
<i>Slovik v. Yates</i> , 556 F.3d 747 (9th Cir. 2009)	14
<i>State v. Bowman</i> , 337 S.W.3d 679 (Mo. 2011)	20
<i>Taylor v. Maddox</i> , 366 F.3d 992, 1001 (9th Cir. 2004)	17, 18
<i>United States v. Holloway</i> , 826 F.3d 1237 (10th Cir. 2016)	14
<i>United States v. Latu</i> , 46 F.4th 1175 (9th Cir. 2022)	10
<i>United States v. Norwood</i> , 982 F.3d 1032 (7th Cir. 2020)	9

<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 720 F.3d 674 (8th Cir. 2013)	11
<i>Williams v. Illinois</i> , 567 U.S. 50 (2012)	12, 19
<i>Zapata v. Vasquez</i> , 788 F.3d 1106 (9th Cir. 2015)	17

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1254	1
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
28 U.S.C. § 2254	1
